22>l ozl alll o,

Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Graduate Studies

Comparison of Plasma Sodium and Potassium
Results Obtained by the Flame photometer and lon
Selective Electrode Techniques.

ilezs uelll aulall jlg> aridis lgale Juazioll
il oS ilaiVl iVl Clasll.

A thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the
Degree of MSc. in Medical Laboratory Science (Clinical Chemistry)

By
Nayla Ahmed Mohamed Aboshouk

Bachelor (Omdurman Ahlia University, 2002)

Higher diploma(AL-Zaiem AL-Azhari University,2006)

Supervisor

Prof. Abdelhafiz Hassan Khattab
Pathology Department - University of Khartoum
MBBS Khartoum - D.CP London -FRC Path
Consultant Pathologist S.U.H.

march 2009




Eo.u.?j." S).E.;jjl g.UI f».uou.:

wJls Ul JLo

{25} s,ie o 5wl &5 JLB
38 Jisls { 26 3 sl o 3205
} o155 lggaas { 27 3 (ulad o

28 }

oulasdl alll G0

28-25 <LVl ab 6 49w



Dedication

To my family, teachers, colleagues and
friends



Acknowledgements

Firstly thanks to Allah for giving me strength
and patience to do this work.

It is of great pleasure that | offer my
deepest thanks to my supervisor Dr.
Abdelhafez Hassn Khattab, Associate
Professor, Department of Pathology, Faculty
of Medicine, University of Khartoum, for his
time during his holidays, encouragement,
valuable advices, continuous quidance, and
close supervision from the planning of the
research, workup to preparation of the final

manuscript.

My greater thanks to International
Private Hospital (Staff of Diagnostic
Center)) and to Ombadda Teaching
Hospital (the staff of Chemical Pathology
Department), who allowed to work in their
laboratories.

Thanks extend to Austaz. Khalid
Rahmat Allah, University of Sudan,



Statistical Department, for analyzing the data
of this study.

Finally may thanks to my colleagues at
Omdurman Ahlia University, Department of

Chemical Pathology, for their help and
support



ADH
ADP
ATP
CLIA
DM
DwW
ECF

ISE
NIST
PVC

SE
SPSS
TE

LIST OF ABBRIVIATIONS

Antidiuretic Hormone

Adenosine Diphosphate

Adenosine Triphosphate

Clinical Improvement Amendment
Diabetes Mellitus

Distilled Water

Extracellular Fluid

Liquid Junction Potential

Ion Selective Electrode

National Institute of Standard and Technology
Polyvinyl Chloride

Random Error

Systematic Error

Statistical Package for Social Sciences
Total Error

Vi



ABSTRACT

This study was carried to compare results of plasma sodium and
potassium that, measured by flame photometer and ion selective electrode
(ISE). The analysis was done in International Private Hospital (diagnostic
center) and Ombdda Teaching Hospital.

Fifty specimens were included in the study, 20 specimens with
normal sodium and potassium, 15 specimens with low sodium and 15
specimens with high potassium levels. The specimens (plasma) were
measured by both techniques (flame photometer and ISE) and the results
presented in tables and figures.

Statistical analysis of the result (independent t-test) showed there
was a significant difference obtained by the two instruments, which was
due to variation in plasma water, interference from other ions, residual
liquid junction and binding of ion to protein or other legend when using
ISE.

Fluctuation in light source may be the cause in the variation of
results when using flame photometer.

The results show that ISE is better than flame photometer in
determination of plasma sodium and potassium.

Further studies must be done for accuracy and precision for any

new methods.

VIl



el S sl Ggall bl jlesy (el ) jless L ald 5 il

b jlang el ) jlea) (i 8l L cnlinad] (ot 05 gl
Bl nlogag Jglan 55 (68 bl (ape g ((SLpS) S6 ) Ul

ad¥s g3 p Il o (s isddl e L)) Glaaall Jda3) ¢

Lo Sll Sl (ggiadl caMia) ] SIs (sjang oMl sy pall o 8lan

el Lli)) glesl 3 ladl 5 gie cl3 3] sy all culapnll g Jalsdl

8l (g all b ) jlaa daasi] sie SUsy Gy a ¥l g Jla o cigplls

gk{ EpraY]

ol il b A (s g0 gl jraad) (b =)l Gl Jeiad) e
eel) Al jlea alaati] wic

e oo it Sl 6 Y] ¥ s )] lea o) i) =3l)

Byyand) Gl v 85 o Saghadd] el el ja] 89 i 8al jal] criay]

VIl



LIST OF TABLES

Table (3.1): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value normal
plasma sodium obtained by the flame photometer and

ISE
Table (3.2): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value of low

plasma sodium obtained by the flame photometer and
ISE

Table (3.3): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value of normal
plasma potassium obtained by the flame photometer
and ISE

Table (3.4): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value of high
plasma potassium obtained by the flame photometer

and ISE

Page No.

36

37

38

39



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure (3.1): Scatter plot of normal sodium level that show
very strong positive correlation between flame

photometer and ISE
Figure (3.2): Scatter plot of low sodium level that show very

strong positive correlation between flame

photometer and ISE
Figure (3.3): Scatter plot of normal potassium level that show

very strong positive correlation between flame

photometer and ISE
Figure (3.4): Scatter plot of high potassium level that show

moderate positive correlation between flame

photometer and ISE

Page No.

36

37

38

39



CONTENTS

DI=Yo ITel=] 5 1o] o T
Acknowledgment... ..o
List of
ADDrEVIAtION . o
Abstract (English)
Abstract (Arabic)
List of tables
List of
FIQUIES.

CHAPTER (1)
1. INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEW

,RATIONALE AND OBJECTIVES
1.1. Criterion of

COMPATISON. .ttt eaaaaas
1.2. Methods used for comparison of two methods

for the same

analyte.....cooo
1.3. Method validation- the comparison of methods

EXPErMENT. .

1.3.1.

PUIMPOSE. e
1.3.2. Factors to

CONSIACT .t e

VI

VIII

Xl



1.3.2.1. Comparative

MEethod. ...,

1.3.2.2. Number of patient

SPECIMENS...civiiieiiiieieeaenenns
1.3.2.3. Single versus duplicate

measurements.................
1.3.2.4. Time

PEIOA. .. i

1.3.2.5. Specimen

stability.....cooovi
1.3.2.6. Statistical method for assessing observer

variability in clinical

MEASUIES...cviveiieeeieeneennnns
1.3.2.7. Calculate appropriate

statistics......coevviiiiiiiiininn,
1.3.2.8. Criteria for acceptable

performance.....................
1.4. Sodium (Na*)

1.4.2. Sodium

NOMOEOSTASIS. . v eeeeeaaeans

1.4.3. Indications for Na*

estimation........covviiiiiinns
1.3.4. Reference

ValUueS. .o
1.3.5. Interfering factors affect Na*

1.5.1. Importance of potassium:
1.5.2. Indications for plasma K*

estimation.....................

10

11

11

11

12

12
13

Xl



1.5.3. Potassium

MEetaboliSM. ..o
1.5.4. Reference

1.6. Methods of sodium and potassium

estimation............
1.6.1. Flame

photometry......ccooiiiiii
1.6.1.1. Principle

1.6.1.2. The desirable characteristic of flame

photometry...
1.6.1.3. Component of flame

photometer.......................
1.6.1.4. Interferences in flame

photometer.......................
1.6.2. lon selective electrode (ISE)

Principle.....ooi
1.6.2.2. Component of an ISE

analyzer............ococveveinnnn.
1.6.2.3. Advantages of

1.6.2.4. Comparison between ISE and flame

photometer....
1.7. Electrolyte exclusion

L) L (=Ll R
1.8. Previous

SEUAI S . et

1.9, RatioNaAle. .o s
1.10. Objectives......cooiiiii

14

15

15

17

17

17

18

18

19

21

23

23

24

25

25

30

32

Xl



1.10.1. General objectives:

1. 10.2.Specific

objectives. ...

CHAPTER (2)

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS..........ccvvvineee.

2.1. Study

AESIgN. i

2.2. Study

2.3. Study

population.........ccoii

2.4. Study

2.6.1. Specimen

ColleCtion. ..o

2.7.

MaterialS. .o e

2.8. Determination of sodium and

potassium..................
2.8.1.Flame

photometer.......ccooiiiii

2.8.1.1.

Principle.....cooii

2.8.1.2.

e Yel=Ye U1 g =TT

2.8.1.3. Reagents

2.8.2. lon selective electrode (ISE)

33

33

34
34

34

34
34
34

34

34

35

35

35

35

36

37

37

Xl



Principle.....ooii .

2.8.2.2.

ProCeAUI . . e

2.8.2.3.

Reagents. ...

2.8.2.4.

Calibration. ...

2.9. Quality

CONEIOL. o e e,

2.10. Data

ANAIYSIS. .

CHAPTER (3)
3. RESULTS

DISCUSSION. ...

5.1.

CONCIUSION . e et e e e

6.2.

RecommendationsS. ......eeeee e eeeeeeeeenen,

REFERENCES

37

38

38

38

39

39

40

50

53

54

55

XV



	A thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Degree of MSc. in Medical Laboratory Science (Clinical Chemistry)
	 

