بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Graduate Studies

Comparison of Plasma Sodium and Potassium Results Obtained by the Flame photometer and Ion Selective Electrode Techniques.

مقارنة نتائج الصوديوم والبوتاسيوم فى البلازما المتحصل عليها بتقنية جهاز الطيف اللهبى وجهاز القطب الايونى الانتقائى الكهربائى

A thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Degree of MSc. in Medical Laboratory Science (Clinical Chemistry)

<u>By</u>

Nayla Ahmed Mohamed Aboshouk

Bachelor (Omdurman Ahlia University, 2002)

Higher diploma(AL-Zaiem AL-Azhari University,2006)

Supervisor

Prof. Abdelhafiz Hassan Khattab
Pathology Department - University of Khartoum
MBBS Khartoum - D.CP London -FRC Path
Consultant Pathologist S.U.H.

march 2009

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

قال الله تعالى

قَالَ رَبِّ اشْرَحْ لِي صَدْرِي { 25 } وَيَسِّرْ لِي أَمْرِي { 26 } وَاحْلُلْ عُقْدَةً مِنْ لِسَانِي { 27 } يَفْقَهُوا قَوْلِي { مِنْ لِسَانِي { 27 } يَفْقَهُوا قَوْلِي { 28 }

صدق الله العظيم

سورة طه الآيات 25-28

Dedication

To my family, teachers, colleagues and friends

Acknowledgements

Firstly thanks to Allah for giving me strength and patience to do this work.

It is of great pleasure that I offer my deepest thanks to my supervisor **Dr. Abdelhafez Hassn Khattab**, Associate Professor, Department of Pathology, Faculty of Medicine, University of Khartoum, for his time during his holidays, encouragement, valuable advices, continuous guidance, and close supervision from the planning of the research, workup to preparation of the final manuscript.

My greater thanks to International Private Hospital (Staff of Diagnostic Center), and to Ombadda Teaching Hospital (the staff of Chemical Pathology Department), who allowed to work in their laboratories.

Thanks extend to Austaz. Khalid Rahmat Allah, University of Sudan, Statistical Department, for analyzing the data of this study.

Finally may thanks to my **colleagues** at Omdurman Ahlia University, Department of Chemical Pathology, for their help and support

.

LIST OF ABBRIVIATIONS

ADH Antidiuretic HormoneADP Adenosine DiphosphateATP Adenosine Triphosphate

CLIA Clinical Improvement Amendment

DM Diabetes MellitusDW Distilled WaterECF Extracellular Fluid

Ej Liquid Junction Potential **ISE** Ion Selective Electrode

NIST National Institute of Standard and Technology

PVC Polyvinyl ChlorideRE Random ErrorSE Systematic Error

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

TE Total Error

ABSTRACT

This study was carried to compare results of plasma sodium and potassium that, measured by flame photometer and ion selective electrode (ISE). The analysis was done in International Private Hospital (diagnostic center) and Ombdda Teaching Hospital.

Fifty specimens were included in the study, 20 specimens with normal sodium and potassium, 15 specimens with low sodium and 15 specimens with high potassium levels. The specimens (plasma) were measured by both techniques (flame photometer and ISE) and the results presented in tables and figures.

Statistical analysis of the result (independent t-test) showed there was a significant difference obtained by the two instruments, which was due to variation in plasma water, interference from other ions, residual liquid junction and binding of ion to protein or other legend when using ISE.

Fluctuation in light source may be the cause in the variation of results when using flame photometer.

The results show that ISE is better than flame photometer in determination of plasma sodium and potassium.

Further studies must be done for accuracy and precision for any new methods.

ملخص الأطروحة

أجريت هذه الدراسة لم قارنة نتائج قياس الصوديوم والبوتاسيوم فى البلازم ا، والتى تم قياسها بجهاز الطيف اللهبي وجهاز القطب الله وني الإنت قائي الكهربائي بالمستشفى الدولي الخاص (المركز التشخيصي) ومستشفى أمبدة التعليمي.

إشتملت الدراسة على 50 عينة، 20 عينة ذات مستوى طبيعي للصوديوم والبوتاسيوم، 15 عينة ذات مستوى منخفض للصوديوم، 15 عينة ذات مستوى عال للبوتاسيوم، تم تحليل العينات بكلتا الطرية قتين (جهاز الطيف اللهبي وجهاز القطب الأيوني الإنتقائي الكهربائي) وتم عرض النتائج في شكل جداول ورسومات بيانية.

بين التحليل الإحصائي (إختبار "ت" المستقل) أن هناك فرقاً ذو دلاله إحصائية بين الطرد قتين أعلاه، ويعزى ذلك إلى إختلاف المحتوي المائي للبلازما، التداخل مع الأيونات الأخرى، إلتقاء متبقي السائل في الجهاز، إرتباط الأيونات بالبروتين أو بالروابط الآخرى وذلك عند إستخدام جهاز القطب الأدوني الإنتقائي الكهربائي.

من المحتمل أن التأرجح في المصدر الضوئي هو سبب الإختلاف في النتائج عند إستخدام جهاز الطيف اللهبي.

النتائج اثبتت ان جهاز ال قطب الايونى الانت قائى الكهربائى افضل من جهاز الطيف اللهبى فى قياس الصوديوم والبوتاسيوم.

أوصت الدراسة بضرورة إجراء المعايير المطلوبة لد قة وضبط الطرق الجديدة.

LIST OF TABLES

	Page No.
Table (3.1): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value normal	_
plasma sodium obtained by the flame photometer and	
ISE Table (3.2): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value of low	36
plasma sodium obtained by the flame photometer and	
ISE	37
Table (3.3): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value of normal	
plasma potassium obtained by the flame photometer	
and ISE	38
Table (3.4): Show mean, standard deviation and p. value of high	
plasma potassium obtained by the flame photometer	
and ISE	39

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page No.
Figure (3.1): Scatter plot of normal sodium level that show	
very strong positive correlation between flame	
photometer and ISE Figure (3.2): Scatter plot of low sodium level that show very	36
strong positive correlation between flame	
photometer and ISE Figure (3.3): Scatter plot of normal potassium level that show	37
very strong positive correlation between flame	
photometer and ISE Figure (3.4): Scatter plot of high potassium level that show	38
moderate positive correlation between flame	
photometer and ISE	39

CONTENTS

			Page
Dedication			No.
 Acknowledgme	nt		II
List abbreviation		of	Ш
Abstract		(English)	IV
Abstract		(Arabic)	VI
List	of	tables	VIII
List		of	IX
	CHAPTER (1) ON AND LITERATUR	E REVIEW	
RATIONALE AN	•		
1.1. Criterion of	f		1
	sed for comparison		
for the sam	e		2
	lidation- the compa		
experiment			3
1.3.1.			3
Purpose 1.3.2. Factors t	0		3
consider			

1.3.2.1. Comparative	3
method 1.3.2.2. Number of patient	4
specimens 1.3.2.3. Single versus duplicate	5
measurements 1.3.2.4. Time	6
period 1.3.2.5. Specimen	6
stability 1.3.2.6. Statistical method for assessing observer	
variability in clinical	7
measures 1 <u>.</u> 3.2.7. Calculate appropriate	7
statistics 1.3.2.8. Criteria for acceptable	8
performance 1.4. Sodium (Na ⁺)	9
1.4.1. Importance of Na ⁺	9
1.4.2. Sodium	10
homoeostasis 1.4.3. Indications for Na ⁺	11
estimation 1.3.4. Reference	11
values 1.3.5. Interfering factors affect Na ⁺	11
level 1.5. Potassium (K ⁺)	12
1.5.1. Importance of potassium: 1.5.2. Indications for plasma K ⁺	12 13
estimation	

1.5.3. Potassium	14
metabolism 1.5.4. Reference	15
values 1.5.5. Interfering factors affect potassium	15
level 1.6. Methods of sodium and potassium	17
estimation 1.6.1. Flame	17
photometry 1.6.1.1. Principle	17
1.6.1.2. The desirable characteristic of flame	18
photometry 1.6.1.3. Component of flame	18
photometer 1.6.1.4. Interferences in flame	19
photometer 1.6.2. Ion selective electrode (ISE)	21
1.6.2.1.	23
Principle 1.6.2.2. Component of an ISE	23
analyzer 1.6.2.3. Advantages of	24
ISE 1.6.2.4. Comparison between ISE and flame	
photometer 1.7. Electrolyte exclusion	25 25
effect 1.8. Previous	30
studies 1.9. Rationale 1.10. Objectives	32

1.10.1. General objectives:	33
1. 10.2.Specific	33
objectives	
CHAPTER (2) 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS	34 34
design 2.2. Study	34
area 2.3. Study	34
population	34
2.4. Study	34
period	
2.5. Sample	
size 2.5. Methodology	34
2.6.1. Specimen	34
collection 2.7.	35
Materials 2.8. Determination of sodium and	35
potassium 2.8.1.Flame	35
photometer 2.8.1.1.	35
Principle 2.8.1.2.	36
Procedures 2.8.1.3. Reagents	37
2.8.2. Ion selective electrode (ISE)	37

2.8.2.1.	37
Principle 2.8.2.2.	38
Procedure 2.8.2.3.	38
Reagents 2.8.2.4.	38
Calibration 2.9. Quality	39
control 2.10. Data	39
analysis	
CHAPTER (3) 3. RESULTS	40
CHAPTER (4)	
4.	50
DISCUSSION	
CHAPTER (5)	
5.1.	53
Conclusion6.2.	54
Recommendations REFERENCES	55
Appendix (Pictures)	